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This quarterly update (the “Update”) to the AIS of the State of New York is dated October 30, 
2003 and contains information only through that date.  It is the second quarterly update to the AIS of 
the State of New York dated May 30, 2003.  The first update to the AIS was issued on August 7, 
2003.  The information in this Update is organized into three parts.  

Part I contains information on the State’s Financial Plan projections.  In Part I, readers will 
find:  

1. The Mid-Year Update to the 2003-04 Financial Plan (the “Mid-Year Update”) issued by 
the Division of the Budget (DOB) on October 28, 2003.  Part I also reprints information 
on the GAAP-basis Financial Plan projections for 2003-04 and the State’s five-year 
Capital Program and Financing Plan that first appeared in the in First Quarterly Update 
to the AIS issued on August 7, 2003.  The full Capital Program and Financing Plan for 
the 2003-04 through 2007-08 fiscal years is incorporated by reference, and is available 
from DOB at the address below.  

2. A discussion of special considerations affecting the State Financial Plan.   

Part II contains updated disclosure on the State Retirement System, the Metropolitan 
Transportation Authority (MTA) and the City of New York.  As a convenience to readers, Part II 
also reprints information related to the State’s audited basic Financial Statements for the 2002-03 
fiscal year that first appeared in the August 7, 2003 Update to the AIS. 

Part III updates information related to certain litigation against the State.  

This Update has been supplied by the State to provide information about the financial condition 
of the State in connection with financings of certain issuers (including public authorities of the State) 
that may depend in whole or in part on State appropriations as sources of payment of their respective 
bonds, notes or other obligations, and for which the State has contractually obligated itself to provide 
such information pursuant to an applicable continuing disclosure agreement (a “CDA”). 

An Official Copy of this Update has been filed with each Nationally Recognized Municipal 
Securities Information Repository (NRMSIR) and may be obtained by contacting a NRMSIR or the 
Division of the Budget, State Capitol, Albany, NY 12224, Tel: (518) 473-8705.  

 
An Informational Copy of this Update is available on the DOB website 

(www.budget.state.ny.us).  The availability of this Update in electronic form at DOB’s website is 
being provided solely as a matter of convenience to readers and does not imply that there have been 
no changes in the financial condition of the State at any time subsequent to its release date.  
Maintenance of this Update on such website is not intended as a republication of the information 
therein on any date subsequent to its release date. 
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 Neither this Update nor any portion thereof may be included or incorporated by reference in a 
Preliminary Official Statement, Official Statement, or other offering document without express 
written consent by DOB and agreement by DOB to execute a CDA relating to the series of bonds or 
notes described in such Preliminary Official Statement, Official Statement, or other offering 
document.  Any use or incorporation by reference of this Update or any portion thereof in a 
Preliminary Official Statement, Official Statement, or other offering document without such consent 
and agreement is unauthorized and the State expressly disclaims any responsibility with respect to 
the inclusion, intended use, and updating of this Update if so misused. 
 

PART I 
Mid-Year Update to the 2003-04 Financial Plan 

DOB prepared the Mid-Year Update set forth below.  It contains estimates and projections of 
future results that should not be construed as statements of fact.  These estimates and projections are 
based upon various assumptions that may be affected by numerous factors, including future 
economic conditions in the State and nation and potential litigation concerning actions by the State 
Legislature in enacting the 2003-04 budget.  There can be no assurance that actual results will not 
differ materially and adversely from the estimates and projections contained herein. 

Introduction_________________________________________ 
This is the Mid-Year Update to the State’s 2003-04 Financial Plan, submitted pursuant to 

section 23 of the State Finance Law.  The Mid-Year Update includes revised Financial Plan 
projections, an updated economic forecast, operating results for the first six months of fiscal year 
2003-04, and General Fund cash flow projections through the third quarter of fiscal year 2003-04.  
For a description of the structure of the State Financial Plan and general State operating procedures, 
please see the 2003-04 New York State Executive Budget Appendix II published on January 29, 
2003 and the Annual Information Statement of the State of New York dated May 30, 2003, which 
are available at www.budget.state.ny.us. 

The actual cash-basis results and financial plan projections reported in this Mid-Year Update 
reflect the deferral of $1.9 billion in spending from 2002-03 to 2003-04 that was necessary due to 
delayed Legislative authorization for issuance of tobacco bonds.  Therefore, the projections 
contained herein are reported on a basis consistent with the actual results reported by the State 
Comptroller, and with unadjusted Financial Plans previously reported in the Enacted Budget Report 
and First Quarterly Financial Plan Update. 

In addition, the State Funds and All Governmental Funds actual results and estimates contained 
in this Update reflect the reclassification of the Expendable and Non-Expendable Trust Funds from 
the Fiduciary fund type to the Special Revenue fund type.  This fund reclassification conforms to the 
new accounting standards as set forth in the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
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issued Statement 34, which substantially changed the way in which governments are required to 
report operations in their financial statements.   

Overview___________________________________________ 
At mid-year, the State’s 2003-04 Financial Plan remains solidly balanced based on the 

availability of one-time Federal aid that was authorized after this year’s budget was enacted.  While 
these receipts help to ensure balance in the current year, the State continues to face a significant 
financial gap in 2004-05.   

Revenue actions enacted by the Legislature over the Governor’s objection continue to perform 
as the Executive had anticipated, with no appreciable receipt collections from several newly 
authorized sources.  Moreover, while the potential for improved performance from the financial 
services sector shows some promise, the level of revenue from tax law changes has not materialized 
to the extent anticipated by the Legislature at the time of their enactment.  At the same time, 
governmental spending on economically sensitive entitlement programs is running higher than 
expected as the State’s economic recovery remains anemic.  Taken together, these factors represent a 
fiscal challenge for the 2004-05 fiscal year and beyond.  As of this Mid-Year Report, the imbalance 
between anticipated receipts and disbursements for the 2004-05 fiscal year remains at approximately 
$5 billion to $6 billion.   

As previously reported, a number of steps have been taken to address the State’s fiscal situation.  
Aggressive austerity measures that require all State agencies to carefully scrutinize discretionary 
expenditures are in place, and a strict hiring freeze has been maintained.  The Governor is also 
working with legislative leaders on statutory measures that could be enacted this fall to provide 
further savings this year and begin to address next year’s gap. 

As indicated, the Division of the Budget (DOB) projects the State will end the 2003-04 fiscal 
year in balance after year-end reserve transactions.  These transactions, totaling $730 million, are 
comprised of $710 million in the permanent rainy day fund (the Tax Stabilization Reserve Fund) and 
$20 million in the Contingency Reserve Fund.  An additional $75 million in resources, resulting 
primarily from minor timing revisions to the July Financial Plan projections, have been treated as 
available for use in 2004-05.   

As detailed later in this report, the Mid-Year Update reflects modest net increases in both 
receipts and spending of $30 million from the July Update.  The $30 million net increase in the 
revenue projections include modest upward revisions to tax receipts estimates.  Nonetheless, tax 
receipt projections for the current fiscal year remain slightly below those contained in the Enacted 
Budget Report.  The $30 million net increase in spending reflects higher spending in welfare and 
Medicaid due to increasing caseloads, expenditure growth and utilization and growth in the Tuition 
Assistance Program (TAP) due to higher enrollment.  These costs are partially offset by the timing of 
Federal aid that lowers health care costs and savings resulting from recently enacted “clean-up” 
legislation.  In addition, the report updates the status of certain risks to the Financial Plan 
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projections, including possible reductions in anticipated Federal aid for the school supportive health 
services program.   

Current revenue and spending estimates for the General Fund, State Funds and All 
Governmental Funds are summarized in the following table.  Detailed information is provided later 
in this report.   

Summary of Mid-Year Revisions  
General Fund revenue projections have been revised upward by $30 million from the July 

Financial Plan Update issued July 30, 2003 (the “July Update”) to reflect a modest upward revision 
in the tax receipts estimate offset by additional costs for the School Tax Relief (STAR) program and 
a deposit to the Personal Income Tax (PIT) Refund Reserve Account.  The spending increase of $30 
million is due to higher estimated costs in welfare ($31 million), Medicaid ($100 million), and TAP 
($31 million), partially offset by Federal aid which reduces the State share of Medicaid costs ($51 
million), other available health care resources ($46 million), implementation of cost containment in 
recently enacted “clean-up” legislation ($20 million), and projected additional lottery receipts used 
to finance school aid costs ($15 million).   

State Funds disbursements increased by $164 million from the July Update reflecting General 
Fund changes described above ($30 million) and increased spending for STAR ($35 million).  The 
reclassification of Expendable Trust and Non-Expendable Trust Funds from the Fiduciary Fund type 
to the Special Revenue fund type increases both receipts and disbursements ($60 million and $84 
million, respectively) from amounts published in the July Update.  The balance of the increase in the 
State Funds receipts of $108 million from the July Update primarily reflects the General Fund 
changes discussed above ($30 million).   

The increase in All Governmental Funds receipts of $1.29 billion over the July Update primarily 
reflects the receipt of Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) reimbursement aid for costs 
incurred by the State and New York City associated with the World Trade Center attacks of 
September 11th ($1.17 billion), as well as the State Funds changes described above ($108 million).  

2003-04 Revenue and Spending Estimates 
(millions of dollars) 

 
 

July  
Update 

October  
Update 

Change from July 
Update 

Change from 
Enacted Budget 

Revenue: 

General Fund  42,337 42,367 30 627 

State Funds 62,539 62,647 108 592 

All Governmental Funds 97,029 98,322 1,293 2,601 

Spending: 

General Fund  42,422 42,452 30 (285) 

State Funds 62,700 62,864 164 (123) 

All Governmental Funds 96,918 97,979 1,061 1,605 
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All Governmental Funds disbursements increased by $1.06 billion over the July Update due 
primarily to FEMA aid that flowed through the State to New York City for costs associated with the 
World Trade Center attacks ($885 million), and State Funds changes described above ($164 million).   

Recap of Financial Plan Revisions since the Enacted Budget 
Since the Enacted Budget Financial Plan, projected General Fund receipts have been increased 

by $627 million.  This increase is attributable to the receipt of $645 million in one-time Federal 
revenue sharing payments and the expected flow of $170 million in additional sales tax receipts to 
the General Fund due to the delay in providing payments to New York City associated with the 
Local Government Assistance Corporation (LGAC)/Municipal Assistance Corporation (MAC) 
transaction.  These increases are partially offset by a net reduction in the estimate for General Fund 
tax and miscellaneous receipts for 2003-04 of $53 million, additional costs for the STAR program of 
$35 million, an increased deposit into the PIT Refund Reserve Account of $75 million and a 
decrease in other transfers of $25 million.   

General Fund spending has decreased by $285 million from the Enacted Budget Financial Plan.  
This decrease is primarily attributable to lower costs resulting from a 15-month increase in the 
Federal matching rate on Medicaid costs ($422 million), the delayed timing of spending for new 
legislative “member items” ($100 million), additional resources available to Medicaid ($46 million), 
lower debt service costs ($42 million) and savings from the cap on mentally disabled payments to 
counties ($20 million).  These reductions in spending are partially offset by:  growth above budgeted 
levels for Medicaid ($200 million), welfare ($71 million) and TAP ($31 million); the delayed 
implementation of employee health insurance cost containment changes ($26 million); and a modest 
increase in State operations spending ($17 million).   

The combined benefit of the increased General Fund receipts and lower spending was used to 
balance the 2003-04 Enacted Budget and help lower the 2004-05 budget gap.  The 2004-05 budget 
gap of roughly $5 billion to $6 billion already reflects these revisions. 

State Funds receipts increased $592 million over the Enacted Budget Financial Plan primarily 
reflecting the General Fund increase described above ($627 million).  The State Funds 
disbursements decline of $123 million reflects the decline in General Fund spending detailed above 
($285 million) offset by increased spending in STAR ($35 million) and the reclassification of 
Expendable Trust and Non-Expendable Trust Funds from the Fiduciary fund type to the Special 
Revenue fund type ($84 million). 

The increase in All Governmental Funds receipts of $2.60 billion over the Enacted Budget 
Financial Plan primarily reflects the receipt of Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 
reimbursement aid for costs incurred by the State and New York City associated with the World 
Trade Center attacks of September 11th ($1.17 billion), the State funds changes described above 
($592 million), higher projected Federal aid in support of the Medicaid program reflecting the 
temporary increase in the Federal matching rate ($1.01 billion) and program cost increases ($300 
million).  All Governmental Funds disbursements increased $1.60 billion over the Enacted Budget 
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primarily due to increases in World Trade Center costs ($885 million) and the Medicaid increases 
detailed above ($1.31 billion), offset by decreases in all other program areas. 

The majority of the changes since the Enacted Budget Financial Plan were reflected in the July 
Update, and thus only the incremental changes from the July Update are discussed in further detail 
later in this report. 

Recent Events 
The Legislature recently passed “clean-up” bills that provide technical corrections and 

clarification to the budget bills and Article VII language bills enacted in the 2003 regular legislative 
session.  These bills include necessary corrections and clarifications to achieve several savings and 
revenue initiatives included in the 2003-04 Financial Plan, as well as $20 million in new cost 
containment savings (described in more detail below).  In addition, the bills include a provision that 
grants loan forgiveness to local governments of roughly $172 million in advance payments 
associated with the cost of providing mental health services.  This action was already reflected in the 
Financial Plan. 

Status of Legislative Actions   
DOB continues to value certain revenue measures adopted by the Legislature at significantly 

lower amounts.  The temporary personal income tax increase is valued at $280 million below 
legislative estimates, and year-to-date results appear consistent with the lower estimate.  In addition, 
more speculative revenue actions taken by the Legislature are expected to have virtually no positive 
revenue impact in the current fiscal year, again, consistent with results to date.  These actions include 
Video Lottery Terminals (VLTs) permitted to operate at certain racetracks, the collection of excise 
and sales taxes from non-exempt purchasers on Native American lands, and the denial of business 
deductions for the use of certain intangible assets. 

DOB Analysis of 2003-04 Legislative Revenue Actions 
(millions of dollars) 

 Legislative Value DOB Value 

Temporary PIT Increases 1,680            1,400 

Indian Reservation Taxes 164                   0 

VLTs  150                   0 

Bonus Depreciation Recapture 146                 58 

Intangible Holding Companies 115                   0 

Other Revenue Actions 140                 15 

 
It should also be noted that the Legislature assumed savings in certain program areas that have 

not been attainable and which are still not reflected in this Update.  These occur primarily in 
Medicaid and in shelter allowances for welfare recipients. 
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Projected General Fund Outyear Budget Gaps 
While the current fiscal year is balanced, the magnitude of future budget gaps requires timely 

and aggressive measures to restore structural balance.  The Governor is continuing implementation 
of a fiscal management plan that includes measures intended to reduce costs and generate recurring 
savings in the outyears.  General Fund outyear budget gaps are estimated to be roughly $5 billion to 
$6 billion in 2004-05 and $8 billion in 2005-06, consistent with the range of gaps initially reported 
by DOB in the May 1 Analysis of Legislative Budget Changes and in the Enacted Budget Report 
released later in May.   

The statewide austerity measures limiting discretionary spending, travel, and low priority capital 
spending will remain in force and all State agencies will continue to operate under a hiring freeze, 
consistent with existing guidelines.  In addition, agencies continue to conduct comprehensive 
reviews of all existing and new State contracts, fleet management practices, and equipment 
purchases, as well as management assessments of current agency operations.  These reviews will 
identify opportunities where agencies, through increased administrative flexibility, statutory changes 
or other means, can achieve greater productivity, improve services, and reduce costs.  Savings from 
these measures, which are not yet reflected in the Financial Plan, should provide a hedge against risk 
for the remainder of the fiscal year and help reduce the outyear budget gaps. 

General Fund Financial Plan___________________________ 
National Economy  

Revised data for the second quarter of this year, in conjunction with preliminary data for the 
third quarter, indicate a stronger national economy for 2003 than projected in the July Update.  
Indeed, U.S. real gross domestic product is expected to grow almost 6 percent during the third 
quarter, aided by the issuance of tax cut rebate checks and a long-awaited improvement in business 
spending.  Consequently, the DOB forecast for real growth in U.S. GDP for 2003 has been revised 
up to 2.8 percent.  National economic growth is expected to accelerate to 3.8 percent in 2004. 

The improved outlook for the overall national economy has not yet translated into significant 
labor market growth.  High productivity growth, rising benefit costs, and the trend toward off-shore 
outsourcing in certain economic sectors has delayed the resumption of hiring by businesses.  DOB 
has reduced its estimate of nonagricultural employment growth for 2003 slightly from the 0.2 
percent decline reported in July to a decline of 0.3 percent. Moreover, expected growth for 2004 has 
been reduced from 0.9 percent to 0.6 percent. The weaker job market, along with slightly lower than 
expected consumer price inflation, will result in slower wage and personal income growth than 
reported in the July Update. Wage growth has been revised down from 2.8 percent to 2.1 percent for 
2003, partly due to a downward revision to the first quarter of 2003. Overall personal income growth 
has been revised down as well from 3.5 percent to 3.2 percent. Income growth is expected to 
accelerate in 2004, but remains well below the historical average. 
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Major Economic Indicators 

 2002 2003 2004 

Gross Domestic Product (real) 2.4 2.8 3.8 

Personal Income 2.7 3.2 4.7 

Non Farm Employment (0.3) 0.6 1.7 

Consumer Price Index  1.6 2.3 1.9 

Note:    Numbers above are percent change/calendar year.  DOB estimates are based on National Income and Product 
Account data through September 2003. 

 
DOB’s forecast is not without risk. With significant labor market slack and the capacity 

utilization rate at its lowest level since the early 1980s recession, the business sector has been more 
reluctant to significantly increase investment spending than is typical at this stage of a recovery. If 
this trend continues, it could result in even slower job growth than expected. In turn, continued 
weakness in the labor market could depress consumption spending, further reducing the incentive for 
businesses to spend.  In contrast, if the Federal tax reduction, combined with historically low interest 
rates, has a greater impact on households than expected, or a weaker dollar produces higher export 
growth than the current forecast, national economic growth could be stronger than expected. 

State Economy 
DOB’s New York State Index of Coincident Economic Indicators shows that the State economy 

began to emerge from recession in early 2003.  The collapse of dot-com equity prices, and the 
implosion of the high-tech sector that followed, sent the stock market tumbling and precipitated 
heavy job losses in the State’s manufacturing, trade, and finance industries during the first eight 
months of 2001.  The destruction of the World Trade Center wrought catastrophe for the downstate 
economy, with the finance and travel and tourism industries being the hardest hit.  The December 
2001 collapse of Enron, the corporate governance scandals that followed, and finally, the run-up to 
the war in Iraq, further delayed the recovery in equity prices, leading to further financial sector 
layoffs, as well as reductions in bonuses.  As a result of this barrage of negative events, the State 
recession extended beyond that of the nation. 

Notwithstanding the upward revision to the national economic forecast, DOB’s outlook for the 
New York economy is little changed from that presented in the July Update.  With the State’s labor 
market beginning to recover, DOB has revised its 2003 forecast for total State employment growth 
marginally upward from a decline of 0.4 percent to a decline of 0.1 percent, on an annual average 
basis. Private sector job growth has similarly been revised up from a decline of 0.2 percent to a 
decline of 0.1 percent.  Expected employment growth for 2004 has also been revised upward from 
0.6 percent to 0.8 percent.  Nevertheless, the estimate for the State’s unemployment rate, which is 
often a lagging economic indicator, remains at 6.2 percent for both 2003 and 2004. 
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The recovery of the State’s financial sector continues.  With the S&P 500 up over 13 percent 
since the end of 2002, recent months have seen an increase in merger and acquisition activity, as 
well as strong revenues from bond trading activity, although the latter are expected to weaken with 
the rise in long-term interest rates.  The improved outlook for the financial markets is expected to 
translate into higher bonus growth for the coming bonus season than was projected in July.  DOB’s 
2003 forecast for State wages and salaries is relatively unchanged from July, but has been revised up 
for 2004 from 4.1 percent to 4.6 percent.  Growth in total State personal income, of which wages and 
salaries are the largest component, has been revised up to 2.7 percent for 2003, due in large part to 
revised data for proprietors’ income, and to 4.4 percent for 2004. 

Major Economic Indicators 

 2002 2003 2004 

Personal Income (0.2) 2.7 4.4 

Nonagricultural Employment (1.8) (0.1) 0.8 

Unemployment Rate 6.1 6.2 6.2 

Note:    Numbers above are percent change/calendar year.  Personal income and nonagricultural employment growth 
for 2002 and all forecasts for 2003 and 2004 are projected by DOB. 

 
The volatility of the financial markets remains a significant source of risk to the New York 

forecast. If the recent rise in equity prices and financial services activity fails to be sustained, 
industry profitability and associated compensation could be lower than anticipated. In addition, 
weaker than expected growth for both the national and international economies would, in turn, 
weaken the State’s recovery. This would result in even slower employment and income growth than 
projected. In contrast, stronger financial services sector growth or stronger national and international 
growth could result in a healthier economic recovery for the State than projected. 

General Fund Receipts  
 

Total General Fund receipts are estimated at $42.37 billion, an increase of $30 million from the 
July Update, as explained below.  The increase of $4.97 billion over the prior year is largely 
attributable to three factors: the expected receipt of $3.80 billion in tobacco securitization proceeds, 
$645 million from the Federal revenue sharing grants, and higher receipts resulting from tax and fee 
increases enacted with the 2003-04 Budget.  The tax receipt revisions from the July Update, 
including transfers, are relatively minor and reflect a modestly more optimistic view of economic 
trends and financial sector performance balanced against some shortfalls in year-to-date results.  
Estimates for the impact of legislatively enacted changes remain essentially unchanged.  It remains 

2003-04 General Fund Receipts 
(millions of dollars) 

 
 

July  
Update 

October  
Update 

Change from 
July Update 

Annual  
Change 

Total Tax Receipts 28,406 28,402 (4) 425 

All Other Receipts  13,931 13,965 34 4,546 

Total Receipts 42,337 42,367 30 4,971 
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the case that a significant number of the revenue actions taken by the Legislature will generate little 
or no revenue in fiscal year 2003-04. 

Personal Income Tax 
Personal income tax receipts for the 2003-04 fiscal year are estimated at $16.28 billion, a 

decrease of $8 million from the July Update estimate.  This decrease is comprised of an additional 
deposit to the PIT Refund Reserve Account ($75 million) partially offset by higher PIT collections 
($67 million).  The estimate reflects an increase of $150 million in the non-withholding payments 
estimate due in part to a change in collection patterns related to tax actions taken with the Enacted 
Budget.  Despite a year-to-date shortfall in withholding results, the estimate is unchanged reflecting 
better-than-anticipated securities industry profitability and an expected increase in end-of-year bonus 
payments.  Increases are partially offset by a lower assessments estimate ($25 million), increased 
costs for the STAR program ($35 million) and greater deposits to the Revenue Bond Tax Fund 
(RBTF) ($23 million).  Important risks affecting the personal income tax estimate include the 
strength of growth in the overall economy, financial sector compensation trends, and collection 
patterns related to the temporary tax increase enacted earlier this year.  

Consumption and Use Taxes 
The estimate for user taxes and fees is $7.96 billion, which is $11 million below the July 

Update.  The estimates for sales tax, motor vehicle fees, the alcohol beverage tax, and alcohol 
beverage control license fees are unchanged from the July Update.  The estimate for the cigarette and 
tobacco tax is $11 million below the July Update estimate, reflecting weaker-than-anticipated 
cigarette consumption.  Overall, consumption and use tax receipts are within $5 million of the 
estimated cash flow contained in the July Update. 

Business Taxes 
The business tax estimates total $3.44 billion and remain unchanged from the July Update.  

Business taxes for the first half of the fiscal year were $1.54 billion, which is $43 million below July 
estimates.  This is primarily due to unexpected large refunds in the bank tax and lower-than-expected 
utility tax payments.  Collections are expected to strengthen in the later part of the year as corporate 
profitability continues to improve.   

Other Taxes 
Other taxes, comprised of the estate tax, gift tax, real property gains tax, pari-mutuel taxes and 

other taxes are now expected to total $726 million, a $15 million increase from the July Update.  
Through the first half of the fiscal year, receipts totaled $398 million, which is $32 million above the 
cash flow projection in the July Update.  The change from the July Update is due to the unexpectedly 
strong results in the estate tax.  The change is based upon the strong year-to-date results, and an 
upward revision to estimates of household net worth. 

Miscellaneous Receipts 
The estimate for miscellaneous receipts is $5.55 billion and remains unchanged from the July 

Update.  Year-to-date collections of miscellaneous receipts are $3.13 billion, which is $2.27 billion 
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higher than last year.  The higher receipts are attributable to $2.20 billion in tobacco bond proceeds 
received in June, offset by lower collections from abandoned property.  There is some downside risk 
in the miscellaneous receipts estimate, stemming from lower-than-expected year-to-date collections 
from abandoned property, though the majority of revenue from this source is received during the 
second half of the fiscal year. 

Federal Grants 
Federal Grants are estimated to total $645 million and remain unchanged from the July Update. 

Transfers From Other Funds 
The estimate for transfers from other funds is $7.77 billion, which is $34 million above the July 

Update.  Personal income tax and the real estate transfer tax in excess of debt service requirements 
are expected to increase by $23 million and $11 million respectively.  These changes reflect modest 
increases in the estimates of the personal income and real estate transfer taxes. 

General Fund Disbursements  

 
General Fund spending is estimated at $42.45 billion, an increase of $30 million from the July 

Update as a result of additional net spending of $45 million for Grants to Local Governments 
partially offset by the anticipated elimination of a $15 million transfer to the State Lottery Fund.   

Grants to Local Governments disbursements are projected at $29.63 billion, an increase of $45 
million from the July Update.  This higher local spending consists of increases in welfare ($31 
million), TAP ($31 million), and Medicaid ($3 million), partially offset by reduced spending in 
mental hygiene programs ($20 million).   

Revised welfare caseload and expenditure estimates result in a net $31 million spending 
increase above the July Update.  Federal Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) 
originally programmed to offset school aid costs for the Pre-K program and Higher Education 
Services Corporation (HESC) spending for the TAP program are now needed to fund welfare costs.  
As a result, school aid and HESC spending increases by $50 million and $70 million respectively, 
partially offset by a welfare realignment of $89 million after the TANF reprogramming, including 
$23 million in TANF bonus funds. 

2003-04 General Fund Disbursements  
(millions of dollars) 

 July 
Update 

October 
Update 

Change from 
July Update 

Annual  
Change 

Grants to Local Governments 29,584 29,629 45 4,742 

All Other  12,838 12,823 (15) 97 

Total Disbursements 42,422 42,452 30 4,839 
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In addition to the loss of $70 million of TANF funds to offset TAP spending from the General 
Fund, HESC local assistance spending is $31 million above the July Update estimate as a result of 
larger than projected growth in the number of TAP recipients and average award levels.   

Medicaid spending increased by a net $3 million over the July Update estimate as a result of 
$100 million in higher costs relating to caseload and utilization ($96 million) and revised cost 
containment savings ($4 million).  This growth is partially offset by an increased State benefit 
resulting from the 15-month increase in the Federal matching rate used to lower Medicaid costs ($51 
million).  The gross State benefit of $319 million (for a total State share benefit in 2003-04 of $690 
million) is reduced by $268 million to reflect the portion of these savings used to finance programs 
under the Health Care Reform Act.  In addition, there are other available resources to Medicaid to 
reduce current year costs ($46 million). 

Local assistance spending estimates for the Office of Mental Retardation and Developmental 
Disabilities were reduced by $20 million from the July Update estimate due to the implementation of 
a cap on mentally disabled payments to counties pursuant to the recently enacted “clean-up” bills.   

Transfers from the General Fund to other funds are reduced by $15 million for the anticipated 
elimination of a transfer to the Lottery Fund assumed in the July Update.  This transfer is no longer 
required due to an increase in estimated lottery receipts that sufficiently funds a portion of school aid 
costs as assumed in the Enacted Budget Financial Plan. 

All other General Fund spending estimates, including State Operations ($7.14 billion), General 
State Charges ($3.26 billion), Debt Service ($1.54 billion) and Capital Projects ($255 million), 
remain unchanged from the July Update.   

Annual Change in General Fund Disbursements  
General Fund spending is now projected to total $42.45 billion, an increase of $4.84 billion or 

13.0 percent from the prior year.  The deferral of $1.90 billion in disbursements from 2002-03 to 
2003-04 that was made necessary due to the delay in securing authorization to issue tobacco bonds 
represents $3.80 billion of the annual growth in General Fund spending.  The deferral of $1.9 billion 
in payments included school aid ($1.31 billion), CUNY Senior Colleges advance ($419 million), 
Medicaid to New York City relating to the mentally disabled ($82 million), education ($54 million), 
welfare ($47 million) and several other payments ($186 million).   

The remaining $1.04 billion in projected annual spending growth in the General Fund is 
primarily attributable to increased spending for Grants to Local Governments of $1.09 billion.  This 
category is the largest area of General Fund spending and represents over 68 percent of total 
disbursements.  All other General Fund spending is estimated to decrease by $51 million and 
consists of lower spending for State Operations ($610 million), offset by increases in General State 
Charges ($493 million) and Transfers To Other Funds ($66 million).   

Higher local assistance spending of $1.09 billion or 4.1 percent results from higher welfare 
spending associated with the loss of non-recurring Federal TANF reserve funds used to offset 2002-
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03 welfare spending and an increased caseload ($582 million), additional spending for legislative 
member items ($250 million), growth in Medicaid program costs ($130 million), and various other 
increases in spending across several local assistance programs.   

State Operations disbursements, which accounts for the second largest area of General Fund 
spending, are estimated to decline $610 million or 7.9 percent from 2002-03 due to decreased 
spending for personal service ($677 million) partially offset by modest growth in non-personal 
service spending ($67 million).  

Decreases in personal service costs are attributable to the continuation of the strict statewide 
hiring freeze, an aggressive use of a State employees retirement incentive, and the use of alternative 
funding sources to finance spending.  These alternative funding sources for personal service costs are 
comprised of additional SUNY revenues including a tuition increase ($289 million), increased 
Federal revenues used to finance a portion of mental hygiene spending ($227 million), and the shift 
of transportation-related spending for the Department of Motor Vehicles to the Dedicated Highway 
Fund ($90 million).  This lower spending is partially offset by increased non-personal service 
spending resulting primarily from inflationary increases across all agencies. 

General State Charges annual growth of $493 million or 18.0 percent is mostly due to higher 
costs associated with pensions ($250 million) and health insurance ($204 million).  Increases in 
pension costs are driven by a required minimum contribution rate of 4.5 percent of 2003-04 annual 
payroll expenditures (versus 1.0 percent in 2002-03), as well as higher costs produced by retirement 
incentives.  The growth in health insurance spending reflects rising costs of employee and retiree 
health care, including the escalating costs of prescription drugs.   

Transfers to other funds are projected to grow $66 million or 2.8 percent over the prior year, 
primarily the result of timing of State subsidy payments to the SUNY hospitals ($107 million), 
increased General Fund support of capital projects spending for transportation and the environment 
($90 million), and underlying growth in debt service costs ($46 million).  These increases are 
partially offset by a decrease in the transfer to the Community Service Provider Assistance Program 
Fund ($100 million) and in the State’s share of Medicaid payments to SUNY hospitals ($48 million). 

Additional information relating to the annual spending changes is included in the 2003-04 
Enacted Budget Report published on May 28, 2003.   

Reserves/General Fund Closing Balance  
The Mid-Year Update projects a closing balance of $730 million in the General Fund, and is 

unchanged from the July Update.  The closing fund balance is comprised of $710 million in the 
permanent rainy day fund (Tax Stabilization Reserve Fund) and $20 million in the litigation reserve 
(Contingency Reserve Fund).   
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Certain Risks1 
The Mid-Year Financial Plan does not assume costs that could materialize as a result of adverse 

rulings in pending litigation, increased school aid funding related to recent court rulings, future 
collective bargaining agreements with State employee unions, Federal disallowances or other 
Federal actions that could produce adverse effects on the State's projections of receipts and 
disbursements.  These risks are explained in further detail below. 

The State is a defendant in several ongoing legal proceedings that could result in costs to the 
State Financial Plan.  The most significant litigation includes ongoing claims by several Indian 
Nations alleging wrongful possession of lands by the State and several counties, and the recent State 
Court of Appeals ruling that the State’s financing system for New York City public schools was 
unconstitutional requiring the State to submit its remedy to the Court by July 30, 2004.  In addition, 
in Jiggetts vs. Dowling, the State has implemented a court-ordered increase in the shelter allowance 
schedule for public assistance families effective November 1, 2003.  The court has also directed the 
parties to return on March 30, 2004 for further proceedings. 

The State and several State employee unions are negotiating new collective bargaining 
agreements.  The recently expired four-year agreement included a $500 non-recurring lump sum 
payment and salary increases of 1.5 percent in 1999-00, 3.0 percent in 2000-01 and 3.5 percent in 
2001-02 and 2002-03.  Each one percent salary increase costs roughly $80 million in the General 
Fund.   

The Federal government is currently auditing Medicaid claims submitted since 1993 under the 
school supportive health services program.  At this point, these audits have not been finalized, and, 
as a result, the liability of the State and/or school districts for any disallowances that may result from 
these audits cannot be determined.  Federal regulations include an appeals process that could 
postpone repayment of any disallowances. 

In addition, as of September 2003, nearly $300 million in Federal Medicaid payments related to 
school supportive health services have been deferred by the Federal Centers for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services.  Since the State has continued to reimburse school districts for these costs, these 
Federal deferrals, if not resolved, could result in a Medicaid cash shortfall in the General Fund.   

New York State continues to await Federal approval of the Medicaid State Plan Amendment 
necessary to make planned payments totaling roughly $1.1 billion (half funded by the Federal 
government) to public hospitals throughout the State, including the New York City Health and 
Hospitals Corporation, State University of New York hospitals, and other State and county operated 
facilities.   

 
 
                                               
1 For a discussion of other risks, please see “Special Considerations” and “Litigation” in this Update. 
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Governmental Funds Financial Plans___________________ 
The State Funds and All Governmental Funds sections below provide a brief description of the 

annual change in receipts and disbursements.  For a more detailed discussion of these changes, refer 
to the Enacted Budget Financial Plan. 

GASB issued Statement 34 (GASB 34), which substantially changed the way in which 
governments are required to report their operations in their financial statements.  In accordance with 
GASB 34, the Expendable and Non-Expendable Trust Funds have been reclassified from the 
Fiduciary fund type to the Special Revenue fund type.  These fund reclassifications conform to the 
new accounting standards and are counted in the State Funds and All Governmental Funds actual 
results and estimates contained in this Update. 

State Funds 
State Funds represent the portion of the State's budget supported exclusively by State revenues:  

taxes, fees, fines, and other revenues imposed and collected by the State.  Federal grants are not 
typically included as part of State Funds; however, one-time Federal grants received in the General 
Fund have been included for 2003-04. 

2003-04 State Fund Receipts 
(millions of dollars) 

 
 

July 
Update 

October 
Update 

Change from 
July Update 

Annual 
Change 

Taxes  42,534 42,577 43 1,901 

Miscellaneous Receipts  19,360 19,424 64 5,421 

Federal Grants 645 646 1 646 

Total Receipts 62,539 62,647 108 7,968 

 
The increase in State Funds receipts of $108 million over the July Update is primarily 

attributable to General Fund changes including projected increases in tax collections ($43 million).  
The remaining State Funds receipts change reflects the reclassification of Expendable and Non-
Expendable Trust Funds to the Special Revenue Funds pursuant to GASB 34 as discussed above 
($60 million). 

State Funds receipts are projected to total $62.65 billion in 2003-04, an increase of $7.97 billion 
or 14.6 percent from 2002-03.  Tax receipts in State Funds are projected to total $42.58 billion, an 
increase of $1.90 billion from 2002-03 primarily reflecting a new personal income tax surcharge 
($1.4 billion) and a one-quarter percent increase in sales tax ($450 million) as well as other modest 
tax reestimates.  Miscellaneous receipts in State Funds are projected to total $19.42 billion, an 
increase of $5.42 billion over 2002-03.  The growth in miscellaneous receipts primarily reflects 
receipts from the issuance of tobacco bonds ($3.8 billion), receipt of bond proceeds in support of 
capital spending ($1.29 billion) and growth in SUNY revenues attributable to a tuition increase 
($280 million).  Federal grants are projected to total $646 million and reflect one-time Federal 
revenue sharing payments. 
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2003-04 State Funds Disbursements 
(millions of dollars) 

July 
Update 

October 
Update 

Change from 
July Update 

Annual 
Change 

62,700 62,864 164 7,111 

 
State Funds disbursements increased by $164 million from the July Update.  Spending growth is 

due mostly to General Fund changes, including welfare caseload increases ($31 million) and higher 
than expected enrollment in the current academic year for TAP ($31 million).  The remaining change 
reflects increased spending in STAR for higher than anticipated school tax increases ($35 million) 
and fund reclassifications made pursuant to GASB 34 as discussed above ($84 million). 

 
State Funds disbursements are projected at $62.86 billion in 2003-04, an increase of $7.11 

billion or 12.8 percent from 2002-03.  The deferral of payments made necessary due to the delay in 
securing authorization to issue tobacco bonds accounts for $3.8 billion of the $7.11 billion increase.   

 
Spending growth in welfare and HESC ($582 million and $210 million, respectively) results 

primarily from the loss of non-recurring Federal TANF reserve funds that had previously helped 
offset 2002-03 General Fund spending.   

 
Other State Funds spending growth includes increases in:  General State Charges ($543 million) 

primarily due to higher pension and health insurance costs; Medicaid ($249 million) reflecting 
growth in program costs; and debt service ($349 million), reflecting planned growth in costs and 
additional bonding enacted by the Legislature.   

 
The remaining annual growth includes: legislative member items  ($250 million), public health 

($195 million), SUNY ($183 million), STAR ($171 million), transportation ($136 million), 
environmental conservation ($117 million) and children and family services ($105 million).   

All Governmental Funds 
All Governmental Funds includes activity in the four governmental fund types:  the General 

Fund, Special Revenue Funds, Capital Projects Funds, and Debt Service funds.  All Governmental 
Funds spending combines State Funds with Federal grants across these fund types.   

2003-04 All Governmental Fund Receipts 
(millions of dollars) 

 
 

July  
Update 

October  
Update 

Change from 
July Update 

Annual 
Change 

Taxes  42,534 42,577 43 1,901 

Miscellaneous Receipts  19,582 19,555 (27) 5,413 

Federal Grants 34,913 36,190 1,277 2,934 

Total Receipts 97,029 98,322 1,293 10,248 
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The increase in All Governmental Funds receipts of $1.29 billion over the July Update primarily 
reflects the receipt of Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) reimbursement aid for 
World Trade Center costs ($1.17 billion), and the State Funds changes described above ($108 
million).  

All Governmental Funds receipts are projected to be $98.32 billion in 2003-04, an increase of 
$10.25 billion or 11.6 percent from 2002-03.  The growth in receipts is comprised of the State Funds 
increase of $7.97 billion discussed above, and additional growth of $2.29 billion in Federal grants.  
The annual increase in Federal grants primarily reflects the receipt of FEMA aid as described above 
($1.13 billion) and higher projected Federal aid in support of the Medicaid program reflecting the 
temporary increase in the Federal matching rate ($1.01 billion) and program cost increases ($300 
million). 

2003-04 All Governmental Funds Disbursements 
(millions of dollars) 

July 
Update 

October 
Update 

Change from 
 July Update 

Annual 
Change 

96,918 97,979 1,061 8,923 

 
All Governmental Funds disbursements increased by $1.06 billion over the July Update due to 

FEMA aid that flowed through the State to New York City for costs incurred associated with the 
World Trade Center attacks ($885 million), and the State funds changes described above ($164 
million).   

All Governmental Funds spending is projected to total $97.98 billion in 2003-04, an annual 
increase of $8.92 billion or 10 percent from 2002-03.  All Governmental Funds Medicaid spending 
growth of $2.51 billion primarily reflects underlying spending growth ($1.40 billion), the temporary 
increase in the Federal matching rate ($1.01 billion), and increased aid for disproportionate share 
payments to public hospitals ($394 million), as well as the State Funds changes described above 
($249 million).   

Also included in the annual increase is higher spending for public health ($475 million), largely 
related to the Child Health Plus program ($319 million), and welfare ($225 million), which reflects 
the State Funds increase described above ($582 million) partially offset by decreased Federal 
spending primarily due to the loss of one-time TANF aid that was used to support 2002-03 spending. 

All Governmental Funds spending growth largely attributable to State Funds spending includes 
growth for fringe benefits ($525 million), debt service ($349 million), legislative member items  
($250 million), SUNY ($160 million), and STAR ($171 million). 
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Mid-Year Cash-Basis Results___________________________ 
General Fund  

Cumulative General Fund Cash Flow Results 
April 1, 2003 through September 30, 2003 

(millions of dollars) 

 
 

 
 

July Plan 

 
 

Actuals 

Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

Variance 

Total Receipts 21,764 21,649 (115) 

Total Disbursements  20,316 19,905 411 

Cash Balance 2,263 2,559 296 

 
The General Fund ended the second quarter with a balance of $2.56 billion, $296 million higher 

than the estimate in the July Update to the Financial Plan.  The variance primarily reflects timing 
delays in projected spending of $411 million partially offset by lower receipts of $115 million.   

Total General Fund receipts, including transfers from other funds, were $21.65 billion in the 
first six-months.  On a net basis, receipts were $115 million lower than the July Update cash flow 
projections.  This variance is primarily attributable to the delay in a transfer from the Dedicated 
Highway Fund ($118 million), lower sales and business taxes ($46 million) and lower gross personal 
income tax receipts ($21 million), which are partially offset by higher miscellaneous receipts ($29 
million) and other taxes ($32 million).   

 General Fund disbursements, including transfers to other funds, totaled $19.91 billion 
through the second quarter, and were $411 million lower than the estimate of disbursements in the 
July Update.  This lower spending consists of slower than anticipated 2002-03 school year aid 
payments primarily for categorical aid programs to school districts ($178 million), timing delays in 
capital projects in the economic development, environment, education and general government areas 
($113 million), and a delay in the receipt of Federal Medicaid disproportionate share monies which 
are then transferred to SUNY hospitals ($92 million).  Almost all of these timing variances are 
expected to be paid by the end of December and should have no impact on year-end projections, 
with the exception of the pending Federal approval of the Medicaid State Plan Amendment to make 
additional intergovernmental transfers and disproportionate share (IGT/DSH) payments to public 
hospitals as discussed earlier in this document which could result in higher costs.   

State Funds 
Total State Funds receipts were $30.15 billion in the first six months of 2003-04 comprised of 

$20.48 billion in taxes and $9.67 billion in other receipts.  State Funds tax receipts are projected to 
total $42.58 billion at year-end and all other receipts are projected to total $20.07 billion.  State 
Funds receipts through September represent 48 percent of total year-end projections which is 
consistent with financial plan assumptions that closely mirror State Funds disbursements. 
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State Funds disbursements totaled $28.42 billion through the second quarter against projected 
year-end total disbursements of $62.86 billion.  Disbursements through September from State Funds 
amount to 45 percent of total projected disbursements consistent with underlying cash flow 
assumptions which plan for the disbursement of substantially all of the STAR local tax relief 
payments, significant school aid payments and Medicaid payments supported by HCRA monies in 
the second half of the fiscal year.   

All Governmental Funds  
All Governmental Funds receipts totaled $48.81 billion in the first six months of 2003-04 

comprised of $20.48 billion in taxes, $9.44 billion in miscellaneous receipts and $18.89 billion in 
Federal grants.  All Governmental Funds receipts are projected to total $98.32 billion at year-end:  
$42.58 billion in taxes, $19.56 billion in miscellaneous receipts, and $36.19 billion in Federal grants.   

Total All Governmental Funds disbursements were $46.23 billion through September against 
projected year-end total disbursements of $97.98 billion.  All Governmental Funds receipts and 
disbursements through September are consistent with cash flow assumptions made in development 
of the Financial Plan projections and represent 49 percent and 47 percent of total year-end estimates, 
respectively.   

General Fund Cash Flow Projections_____________________ 
Actual month-end cash balances through September ranged from a low of $1.33 billion in 

August to a high of $2.79 billion in April.  Total receipts through September included $2.20 billion 
in tobacco proceeds and $323 million in Federal revenue sharing received in June, which allowed for 
the repayment of all pending March 2003 payment delays totaling $1.9 billion.   

The General Fund closing balance on September 30, 2003 was $2.56 billion.  General Fund 
intra-month daily balances can be supplemented with positive balances in other governmental funds 
as permitted by legislation included in the 2003-04 Enacted Budget that allows the State Comptroller 
to temporarily access balances in other funds to support the General Fund within a month.  This 
process was utilized in September, as planned, to ensure intra-month payments continued in a timely 
manner. 

While the receipt of tobacco securitization proceeds and additional Federal aid has alleviated the 
tight monthly cash flow position experienced in the first six months of the 2003-04 State Fiscal Year, 
DOB continues to review cash balances on a daily basis and expects that cash flow in the early part 
of 2004-05 will have to be carefully monitored. 

The 2003-04 General Fund cash flow is projected to end the third quarter with a balance of 
$2.54 billion, an increase of $1.07 billion over the prior fiscal year.   
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Debt Reform Act____________________________________ 
The Debt Reform Act of 2000 imposed phased-in caps that limit new debt outstanding to four 

percent of personal income and new debt service costs to five percent of total governmental funds 
receipts.  To immediately constrain State debt levels, the Act applies to all new State-supported debt 
issued on and after April 1, 2000 (excluding certain refunding bonds).  Section 23 of the State 
Finance Law requires the calculation of the caps imposed by the Act to be submitted with the 
Financial Plan Update most proximate to October 31 of each year.   

For the 2002-03 fiscal year, the debt outstanding and debt service caps are 1.65 percent each.  
As shown in the tables below, actual levels of debt outstanding and debt service costs continue to 
remain well below the limits imposed by the Act. 

 

Debt Outstanding Cap 
($ in millions) 

New Debt Outstanding $8,295 

Personal Income (CY 2002) $684,070 

Debt Outstanding (% of PI) 1.21% 

Cap Imposed by Debt Reform Act 1.65% 

Debt Service Cap 
($ in millions) 

New Debt Service $470 

Governmental Funds Receipts $90,174 

Debt Service (% of Govn’t Fund Receipts) 0.52% 

Cap Imposed by Debt Reform Act 1.65% 
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CASH FINANCIAL PLAN
GENERAL FUND

2003-2004 
(millions of dollars)

July Change October

Opening fund balance 815 0 815

Receipts:
Taxes:

Personal income tax 16,284 (8) 16,276
User taxes and fees 7,975 (11) 7,964
Business taxes 3,436 0 3,436
Other taxes 711 15 726

Miscellaneous receipts 5,547 0 5,547
Federal grants 645 0 645
Transfers from other funds:

PIT in excess of Revenue Bond debt service 5,150 23 5,173
Sales tax in excess of LGAC debt service 1,960 0 1,960
Real estate taxes in excess of CW/CA debt service 199 11 210
All other 430 0 430
Total receipts 42,337 30 42,367

Disbursements:
Grants to local governments 29,584 45 29,629
State operations 7,142 0 7,142
General State charges 3,258 0 3,258
Transfers to other funds:

Debt service 1,541 0 1,541
Capital projects 255 0 255
State university 145 0 145
Other purposes 497 (15) 482
Total disbursements 42,422 30 42,452

Change in fund balance (85) 0 (85)

Closing fund balance 730 0 730

Tax Stabilization Reserve Fund 710 0 710
Contingency Reserve Fund 20 0 20
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CASH FINANCIAL PLAN
GENERAL FUND

2003-2004 
(millions of dollars)

Enacted Change October

Opening fund balance 815 0 815

Receipts:
Taxes:

Personal income tax 16,285 (9) 16,276
User taxes and fees 8,007 (43) 7,964
Business taxes 3,498 (62) 3,436
Other taxes 771 (45) 726

Miscellaneous receipts 5,569 (22) 5,547
Federal grants 0 645 645
Transfers from other funds:

PIT in excess of Revenue Bond debt service 5,125 48 5,173
Sales tax in excess of LGAC debt service 1,853 107 1,960
Real estate taxes in excess of CW/CA debt service 202 8 210
All other 430 0 430
Total receipts 41,740 627 42,367

Disbursements:
Grants to local governments 29,835 (206) 29,629
State operations 7,205 (63) 7,142
General State charges 3,232 26 3,258
Transfers to other funds:

Debt service 1,583 (42) 1,541
Capital projects 255 0 255
State university 145 0 145
Other purposes 482 0 482
Total disbursements 42,737 (285) 42,452

Fiscal Management Plan/Federal Aid 912 (912) 0

Change in fund balance (85) 0 (85)

Closing fund balance 730 0 730

Tax Stabilization Reserve Fund 710 0 710
Contingency Reserve Fund 20 0 20
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CASH FINANCIAL PLAN
GENERAL FUND

2002-2003 and 2003-2004
(millions of dollars)

2002-2003 2003-2004 Annual
Actual October Change

Opening fund balance 1,032 815 (217)

Receipts:
Taxes:

Personal income tax 16,791 16,276 (515)
User taxes and fees 7,063 7,964 901
Business taxes 3,380 3,436 56
Other taxes 743 726 (17)

Miscellaneous receipts 2,091 5,547 3,456
Federal grants 0 645 645
Transfers from other funds:

PIT in excess of Revenue Bond debt service 4,215 5,173 958
Sales tax in excess of LGAC debt service 1,919 1,960 41
Real estate taxes in excess of CW/CA debt service 263 210 (53)
All other 931 430 (501)
Total receipts 37,396 42,367 4,971

Disbursements:
Grants to local governments 24,887 29,629 4,742
State operations 7,678 7,142 (536)
General State charges 2,699 3,258 559
Transfers to other funds:

Debt service 1,496 1,541 45
Capital projects 166 255 89
State university 26 145 119
Other purposes 661 482 (179)
Total disbursements 37,613 42,452 4,839

Change in fund balance (217) (85) 132

Closing fund balance 815 730 (85)

Tax Stabilization Reserve Fund 710 710 0
Contingency Reserve Fund 20 20 0
Community Projects Fund 85 0 (85)

Note:  Actuals reflect the amounts published in the Comptroller's Cash Basis Report released on July 29, 2003.
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CURRENT STATE RECEIPTS
GENERAL FUND

2002-2003 and 2003-2004
(millions of dollars)

2002-2003 2003-2004 Annual
Actual October Change

Personal income tax 16,791 16,276 (515)

User taxes and fees: 7,063 7,964 901
Sales and use tax 6,328 7,250 922
Cigarette and tobacco taxes 446 415 (31)
Motor vehicle fees 67 75 8
Alcoholic beverages taxes 180 182 2
Alcoholic beverage control license fees 42 42 0

Business taxes: 3,380 3,436 56
Corporation franchise tax 1,407 1,388 (19)
Corporation and utilities tax 860 755 (105)
Insurance taxes 704 868 164
Bank tax 409 425 16

Other taxes: 743 726 (17)
Estate tax 701 692 (9)
Gift tax 7 0 (7)
Real property gains tax 5 2 (3)
Pari-mutuel taxes 29 32 3
Other taxes 1 0 (1)

Total taxes 27,977 28,402 425

Miscellaneous receipts 2,091 5,547 3,456

Federal grants 0 645 645

Total receipts 30,068 34,594 4,526
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GENERAL FUND
PERSONAL INCOME TAX COMPONENTS

2002-2003 AND 2003-2004
(millions of dollars)

2002-2003 2003-2004 Annual
Actual October Change

Withholdings 19,959 22,085 2,126
Estimated Payments 4,855 5,035 180
Final Payments 1,334 1,240 (94)
Delinquencies 796 595 (201)

Gross Collections 26,944 28,955 2,011

State/City Offset (288) (300) (12)
Refund Reserve 1,050 84 (966)
Refunds (4,008) (1) (4,230) (2) (222)

Reported Tax Collections 23,698 24,509 811

STAR (2,664) (2,835) (171)
RBTF (4,243) (5,398) (1,155)

General Fund 16,791 16,276 (515)

    Net personal income tax collections are affected by transactions in the tax refund reserve account.  The tax 
refund reserve account is used to hold moneys designated to pay tax refunds.  The Comptroller deposits receipts 
into this account at the discretion of the Commissioner of Taxation and Finance.  The deposit of moneys into the 
account during a fiscal year has the effect of reducing receipts for the fiscal year, and the withdrawal of moneys 
from the account has the effect of increasing receipts in the fiscal year of withdrawal.  The tax refund reserve 
account also includes amounts made available as a result of the LGAC financing program.  Beginning in 1998-99, 
a portion of personal income tax collections is deposited directly in the School Tax Reduction (STAR) fund and 
used to make payments to reimburse local governments for their revenue decreases due to the STAR program.

Note 1:  Reflects the payment of the balance of refunds on 2001 liability and payment of $960 million of calendar 
year 2002 refunds in the last quarter of the State's 2002-03 fiscal year and a balance in the Tax Refund Reserve 
Account of $627 million.

Note 2:  Reflects the payment of the balance of refunds on 2002 liability and the projected payment of $960 million 
of calendar year 2003 refunds in the last quarter of the State's 2003-04 fiscal year and a projected balance in the 
Tax Refund Reserve Account of $543 million.
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CASH FINANCIAL PLAN
STATE FUNDS

2003-2004 
(millions of dollars)

Special Capital Debt
General Revenue Projects Service (MEMO)

Fund Funds Funds Funds Total

Opening fund balance 815 947 (560) 158 1,360

Receipts:
Taxes 28,402 4,462 1,750 7,963 42,577
Miscellaneous receipts 5,547 9,943 3,232 702 19,424
Federal grants 645 1 0 0 646

Total receipts 34,594 14,406 4,982 8,665 62,647

Disbursements:
Grants to local governments 29,629 10,237 1,095 0 40,961
State operations 7,142 4,630 0 8 11,780
General State charges 3,258 410 0 0 3,668
Debt service 0 0 0 3,387 3,387
Capital projects 0 6 3,062 0 3,068

Total disbursements 40,029 15,283 4,157 3,395 62,864

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers from other funds 7,773 820 280 4,882 13,755
Transfers to other funds (2,423) (229) (947) (10,149) (13,748)
Bond and note proceeds 0 0 248 0 248

Net other financing sources (uses) 5,350 591 (419) (5,267) 255

Change in fund balance (85) (286) 406 3 38

Closing fund balance 730 661 (154) 161 1,398

The Special Revenue Funds Opening fund balance has been increased by $54 million to reflect the reclassification of 
the Expendable and Non-Expendable Trust Funds from the Fiduciary fund type to the Special Revenue fund type
pursuant to GASB 34.
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CASH FINANCIAL PLAN
ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

2003-2004 
(millions of dollars)

Special Capital Debt
General Revenue Projects Service (MEMO)

Fund Funds Funds Funds Total

Opening fund balance 815 1,039 (791) 158 1,221

Receipts:
Taxes 28,402 4,462 1,750 7,963 42,577
Miscellaneous receipts 5,547 10,074 3,232 702 19,555
Federal grants 645 33,907 1,638 0 36,190

Total receipts 34,594 48,443 6,620 8,665 98,322

Disbursements:
Grants to local governments 29,629 40,388 1,312 0 71,329
State operations 7,142 7,922 0 8 15,072
General State charges 3,258 576 0 0 3,834
Debt service 0 0 0 3,387 3,387
Capital projects 0 6 4,351 0 4,357

Total disbursements 40,029 48,892 5,663 3,395 97,979

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers from other funds 7,773 3,302 280 4,882 16,237
Transfers to other funds (2,423) (2,671) (1,079) (10,149) (16,322)
Bond and note proceeds 0 0 248 0 248

Net other financing sources (uses) 5,350 631 (551) (5,267) 163

Change in fund balance (85) 182 406 3 506

Closing fund balance 730 1,221 (385) 161 1,727

The Special Revenue Funds Opening fund balance has been increased by $54 million to reflect the reclassification of 
the Expendable and Non-Expendable Trust Funds from the Fiduciary fund type to the Special Revenue fund type
pursuant to GASB 34.
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CURRENT STATE RECEIPTS
ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

2002-2003 and 2003-2004
(millions of dollars)

2002-2003 2003-2004 Annual
Actual October Change

Personal income tax 23,698 24,509 811

User taxes and fees 10,804 11,906 1,102
Sales and use taxes 8,796 9,914 1,118
Cigarette and tobacco taxes 446 415 (31)
Motor fuel tax 544 515 (29)
Motor vehicle fees 612 651 39
Highway use tax 147 149 2
Alcoholic beverage taxes 180 182 2
Alcoholic beverage control license fees 42 42 0
Auto rental tax 37 38 1

Business taxes 4,983 5,021 38
Corporation franchise tax 1,612 1,577 (35)
Corporation and utilities taxes 1,091 964 (127)
Insurance taxes 776 972 196
Bank tax 481 497 16
Petroleum business taxes 1,023 1,011 (12)

Other taxes 1,191 1,141 (50)
Estate tax 701 691 (10)
Gift tax 7 0 (7)
Real property gains tax 5 2 (3)
Real estate transfer tax 448 415 (33)
Pari-mutuel taxes 29 32 3
Other taxes 1 1 0

Total taxes 40,676 42,577 1,901

Miscellaneous receipts 14,148 19,555 5,407

Federal grants 33,250 36,190 2,940

Total receipts 88,074 98,322 10,248
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CASH FINANCIAL PLAN
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

2003-2004 
(millions of dollars)

State Federal Total

Opening fund balance 947 92 1,039

Receipts:
Taxes 4,462 0 4,462
Miscellaneous receipts 9,943 131 10,074
Federal grants 1 33,906 33,907

Total receipts 14,406 34,037 48,443

Disbursements:
Grants to local governments 10,237 30,151 40,388
State operations 4,630 3,292 7,922
General State charges 410 166 576
Debt service 0 0 0
Capital projects 6 0 6

Total disbursements 15,283 33,609 48,892

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers from other funds 820 2,482 3,302
Transfers to other funds (229) (2,442) (2,671)
Bond and note proceeds 0 0 0

Net other financing sources (uses) 591 40 631

Change in fund balance (286) 468 182

Closing fund balance 661 560 1,221

The State Special Revenue Funds Opening fund balance has been increased by $54 million
to reflect the reclassification of the Expendable and Non-Expendable Trust Funds from the 
Fiduciary fund type to the Special Revenue fund type pursuant to GASB 34.
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CASH FINANCIAL PLAN
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

2003-2004 
(millions of dollars)

State Federal Total

Opening fund balance (560) (231) (791)

Receipts:
Taxes 1,750 0 1,750
Miscellaneous receipts 3,232 0 3,232
Federal grants 0 1,638 1,638

Total receipts 4,982 1,638 6,620

Disbursements:
Grants to local governments 1,095 217 1,312
State operations 0 0 0
General State charges 0 0 0
Debt service 0 0 0
Capital projects 3,062 1,289 4,351

Total disbursements 4,157 1,506 5,663

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers from other funds 280 0 280
Transfers to other funds (947) (132) (1,079)
Bond and note proceeds 248 0 248

Net other financing sources (uses) (419) (132) (551)

Change in fund balance 406 0 406

Closing fund balance (154) (231) (385)
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GAAP-Basis Financial Plans____________________________  
(Reprinted from August 7, 2003 Update to the AIS) 

DOB also prepares the General Fund and All Governmental Funds Financial Plans in 
accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP).  The GAAP results for 2002-
03 and the projections for 2003-04 are based on the accounting principles applied by the State 
Comptroller in the financial statements issued for the 2002-03 State Fiscal Year, and reflect the 
impact of GASB 34.  GASB 34 has significantly changed the presentation of GAAP financial 
information for State and local governments.  The changes are intended to portray the State’s net 
overall financial condition, including activities that affect State assets and liabilities during the fiscal 
year.   

Based on the new GASB 34 presentation, the State has a net positive asset condition of $44.9 
billion, a decrease of $5.5 billion from the prior year.  In the General Fund, the State ended the 2002-
03 fiscal year with an operating deficit of $4.22 billion.  The operating result is primarily attributable 
to the use of $1.3 billion in cash reserves to balance the 2002-03 budget, a $1.0 billion decline in 
revenues as a result of the weak economy and lingering effects of the World Trade Center disaster, 
and the deferral of $1.9 billion in cash basis spending from 2002-03 until 2003-04.  As a result of the 
operating deficit, the 2001-02 accumulated surplus (as restated) of $901 million has declined to a 
$3.32 billion accumulated deficit. 

The General Fund is anticipated to end the 2003-04 fiscal year with an operating surplus of $968 
million on a GAAP-basis which is primarily attributable to the receipt of the tobacco bond proceeds 
originally anticipated in 2002-03 but received in 2003-04, partially offset by the use of cash reserves 
and other non-recurring actions in 2003-04.  As a result, the accumulated deficit is projected to 
improve to $2.25 billion by the end of the 2003-04 fiscal year.  

Capital Program and Financing Plan Update_______________  
(Reprinted from August 7, 2003 Update to the AIS) 

Section 22-c of the State Finance Law requires the Governor to update the five-year Capital 
Program and Financing Plan (the Plan) submitted with the Executive Budget by the later of July 30 
or 90 days after the enactment of the State Budget.  The updated 2003-04 through 2007-08 Capital 
Program and Financing Plan was released with the First Quarterly Update and can be obtained by 
contacting the Division of the Budget, State Capitol, Albany, NY 12224,  (518) 473-8705, or by 
visiting its website at www.budget.state.ny.us. 

Total capital spending is projected to be $26.2 billion across the five years of the Plan, an 
average of $5.2 billion annually.  Transportation continues to be largest area of spending, which is 
projected at $15.3 billion over the five-year Plan.  Spending for the environment ($4 billion), 
education ($2.2 billion), mental hygiene ($1.5 billion), public protection ($1.3 billion), and economic 
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development, housing and other programs ($1.9 billion) constitutes the remainder of the five-year 
Plan. 

For 2003-04 through 2007-08, the Plan projects issuances of: $872 million in general obligation 
bonds; $5.3 billion in Dedicated Highway and Bridge Trust Fund Bonds issued by the Thruway 
Authority to finance capital projects for transportation; $955 million in Mental Health Facilities 
Improvement Revenue Bonds issued by DASNY to finance capital projects at mental health 
facilities; $276 million in SUNY Dormitory Facilities Revenue Bonds to finance capital projects 
related to student dormitories; and $7.9 billion in State Personal Income Tax Revenue Bonds to 
finance various capital programs including school construction, university facilities, SUNY 
community colleges,  State court facilities, local highway improvements, prisons, housing, economic 
development and environmental programs, homeland security, and State facilities.  The projections 
of State borrowings for the 2003-04 fiscal year are subject to change as market conditions, interest 
rates and other factors vary throughout the fiscal year. 

The Debt Reform Act of 2000 has improved the State's borrowing practices by imposing 
phased-in caps on new debt outstanding and new debt service costs, limiting the use of debt to 
capital works and purposes only, and establishing a maximum term of 30 years on such debt.  The 
Debt Reform Act applies to all new State-supported debt issued on and after April 1, 2000. 

The most recent annual debt reform calculations show that the State was in compliance with 
both debt caps, with debt issued after March 31, 2000 and then outstanding at 0.67 percent of 
personal income and debt service on such debt at 0.36 percent of total governmental receipts as 
compared to the caps of 1.25 percent each.  The State has also enacted statutory limits on the amount 
of variable rate obligations and interest rate exchange agreements that authorized issuers of State-
supported debt may enter into.  The statute limits the use of debt instruments which result in a 
variable rate exposure (e.g., variable rate obligations and interest rate exchange agreements) to no 
more than 15 percent of total outstanding State-supported debt, and limits the use of interest rate 
exchange agreements to a total notional amount of no more than 15 percent of total outstanding 
State-supported debt.  All interest rate exchange agreements are subject to various statutory 
restrictions such as minimum counterparty ratings, monthly reporting requirements, and the adoption 
of interest rate exchange agreement guidelines.  All the authorized issuers have adopted uniform 
guidelines as required by statute.  As of March 31, 2003, there was approximately $1.9 billion in 
debt instruments resulting in a variable rate exposure.  In addition, three authorized issuers entered 
into a total notional amount of $2.2 billion in interest rate exchange agreements, with a mark-to-
market value of about $42 million.  Both amounts are less than the authorized totals of 15 percent of 
total outstanding State-supported debt (about $5.8 billion each). 

Special Considerations________________________________  
The Financial Plan is necessarily based upon on forecasts of national and State economic 

activity.  Economic forecasts have frequently failed to predict accurately the timing and magnitude 
of changes in the national and State economies.  DOB believes that its current receipts and spending 
estimates related to the performance of the State and national economies are reasonable.  However, 
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there can be no assurance that actual results will not differ materially and adversely from the current 
forecast.  

Labor contracts between the State and most State employee unions expired on March 31, 2003 
and collective bargaining negotiations are ongoing.  The Financial Plan contains no reserves to 
finance potential new costs related to any new labor agreements.  DOB projects that every one 
percent increase in salaries for all State employees would result in a General Fund Financial Plan 
cost of approximately $80 million.  

DOB continues to forecast that the State’s cash flow position will experience pressure in the 
first quarter of the 2004-05 fiscal year.  A number of administrative options are available to DOB to 
manage General Fund cash flow needs during any fiscal year.  The State is prohibited from issuing 
seasonal notes in the public credit markets to finance cash flow needs, unless the State satisfies 
certain restrictive conditions imposed under the LGAC statute and related bond covenants.  For a 
discussion of the LGAC restrictions, see the section entitled “Debt and Other Financing Activities – 
Local Government Assistance Corporation” in the AIS. 

On August 6, 2003, the LGAC board of directors, which is comprised of the LGAC chairperson, 
the State Comptroller, and the Director of DOB, unanimously approved a resolution objecting to the 
annual payments of $170 million to the City of New York and the refinancing of MAC bonds.  The 
resolution directed LGAC to not participate in the New York City transaction, authorized the co-
executive directors of LGAC to engage the services of litigation counsel, and declared that LGAC 
has no intention to pay such $170 million payments unless legal issues with the transaction 
(including but not limited to potential LGAC bond covenant violations) are resolved either by 
litigation or action by the Legislature.  For an update on the status of this litigation, see the section 
entitled “Litigation” in this Update. 

The Federal government is currently auditing Medicaid claims submitted since 1993 under the 
school supportive health services program.  At this point, these audits have not been finalized, and, 
as a result, the liability of the State and/or school districts for any disallowances that may result from 
these audits cannot be determined.  Federal regulations include an appeals process that could 
postpone repayment of any disallowances. 

In addition, as of September 2003, nearly $300 million in Federal Medicaid payments related to 
school supportive health services have been deferred by the Federal Centers for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services.  Since the State has continued to reimburse school districts for these costs, these 
Federal deferrals, if not resolved, could result in a Medicaid cash shortfall, potentially creating a 
need for additional State support in the short-term. 

 New York State continues to await Federal approval of the Medicaid State Plan Amendment 
necessary to make planned payments totaling roughly $1.1 billion (half funded by the Federal 
government) to public hospitals throughout the State, including New York City Health and Hospitals 
Corporation, State University of New York hospitals, and other State and county operated facilities.   
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The current State Financial Plan assumes no significant Federal disallowances or other Federal 
actions that could adversely affect State finances.  As a result, there can be no assurance that the 
State's budget projections for 2003-04 will not differ materially and adversely from the projections 
set forth at this time. 
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PART II 
Part II of this Update contains reprinted information on GAAP-basis results for fiscal year 

2002-03 that appeared in the August 7, 2003 Update to the AIS.  It also contains updated disclosure 
on the State Retirement System, the Metropolitan Transportation Authority, and the City of New 
York.  

GAAP-Basis Results for Prior Fiscal Years________________  
(Reprinted from August 7, 2003 Update to the AIS) 
 

On July 29, 2003, the State Comptroller issued the Basic Financial Statements and Other 
Supplementary Information (the 2002-03 Basic Financial Statements) for the 2002-03 fiscal year.  
The 2002-03 Basic Financial Statements were prepared in accordance with GASB 34 and other 
applicable GASB statements.  The 2002-03 Basic Financial Statements can be obtained by visiting 
the Office of the State Comptroller’s website, www.osc.state.ny.us, or by contacting the Office of 
the State Comptroller, 110 State Street, Albany, NY  12236.  

For a brief summary of the 2002-03 GAAP-basis results, see the section entitled “GAAP-basis 
Financial Plans” in Part I of this Update. 

State Organization____________________________            __  
State Retirement Systems 
General 

The New York State and Local Retirement Systems (the "Systems") provide coverage for public 
employees of the State and its localities (except employees of New York City and teachers, who are 
covered by separate plans).  The Systems comprise the New York State and Local Employees 
Retirement System and the New York State and Local Police and Fire Retirement System.  The 
Comptroller is the administrative head of the Systems.  State employees made up about 34 percent of 
the membership during the 2002-03 fiscal year.  There were 2,818 other public employers 
participating in the Systems, including all cities and counties (except New York City), most towns, 
villages and school districts (with respect to non-teaching employees) and a large number of local 
authorities of the State. 

As of March 31, 2003, 650,543 persons were members and 313,597 pensioners or beneficiaries 
were receiving benefits.  The State Constitution considers membership in any State pension or 
retirement system to be a contractual relationship, the benefits of which shall not be diminished or 
impaired.  Members cannot be required to begin making contributions or make increased 
contributions beyond what was required when membership began. 
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Contributions 
Funding is provided in large part by employer and employee contributions.  Employers 

contribute on the basis of the plan or plans they provide for members.  Members joining since mid-
1976, other than police and fire members, are required to contribute 3 percent of their salaries for 
their first 10 years of membership. 

Legislation enacted in May, 2003 realigns the Retirement Systems billing cycle to match 
governments' budget cycles and the legislation also institutes a minimum annual payment.  The 
employer contribution for a given fiscal year will be based on the value of the pension fund and its 
liabilities on the prior April 1.  In addition, employers will be required to make a minimum 
contribution of at least 4.5 percent of payroll every year.  The legislation also eliminates the State's 
ability to delay payments when the amounts owed are greater than the amount budgeted, effective in 
fiscal year 2004-2005.  Also, a portion of the 2004-2005 bill may be amortized over a five-year 
period at 8 percent interest with the first payment due in 2004-05. 

Due to the enactment of this legislation, the State bill due in the fiscal year ending March 31, 
2004, payable September 1, 2003, was $481.5 million, of which $396.3 million was paid.  The 
difference with 8 percent interest will be due on or before March 1, 2006. Employer contributions 
due from the State for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2005, payable September 1, 2004, are 
estimated at $1.15 billion or $797 million if the maximum amount is amortized. 

Assets and Liabilities 
Assets are held exclusively for the benefit of members, pensioners and beneficiaries.  

Investments for the Systems are made by the Comptroller as trustee of the Common Retirement 
Fund, a pooled investment vehicle.  OSC reports the net assets available for benefits as of March 31, 
2003 were $97.4 billion (including $2.3 billion in receivables), a decline of $15.3 billion or 13.6 
percent from the 2001-02 level of $112.7 billion, reflecting, in large part, equity market 
performance.  OSC reports that the present value of anticipated benefits for current members, 
retirees, and beneficiaries as of March 31, 2003 was $130.5 billion (including $46.1 billion for 
current retirees and beneficiaries), an increase of $3.5 billion or 2.8 percent from the 2001-02 level 
of $127 billion.  The funding method used by the Systems anticipates that the net assets, plus future 
actuarially determined contributions, will be sufficient to pay for the anticipated benefits of current 
members, retirees and beneficiaries.  Actuarially determined contributions are calculated using 
actuarial assets and the present value of anticipated benefits.  Actuarial assets differ from net assets 
in that they are calculated using a five-year smoothing method for valuing equity investments and 
using amortized cost instead of market value for bonds and mortgages.  Actuarial assets decreased 
from $125.2 billion in 2002 to $106.7 billion on March 31, 2003.  The table below shows the 
actuarially determined contributions that have been made over the last six years.  See also 
"Contributions" above. 
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Net Assets Available for Benefits of the 
New York State and Local Retirement Systems(1) 

(millions of dollars) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
_____________  
(1) Includes relatively small amounts held under Group Life Insurance Plan.  Includes some employer contribution receivables.  
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2003 includes approximately $2.3 billion of receivables. 
(2) Includes certain accrued employer contributions to be paid with respect to service rendered during fiscal years other than the 
year shown. 

 
 
 

Contributions and Benefits 
New York State and Local Retirement Systems 

(millions of dollars)  
 

 
 
_____________ 
Sources:  State and Local Retirement Systems. 
(1) Includes employer premiums to Group Life Insurance Plan. 
(2) Includes payments from Group Life Insurance Plan. 

 

Ended All Participating Local Benefits
March 31 Employers(1) Employers(1) State(1) Employees Paid(2)

1998 463 358 105 369 3,395
1999 292 156 136 400 3,570
2000 165 11 154 423 3,787
2001 215 112 103 319 4,267
2002 264 199 65 210 4,576
2003 652 378 274 219 5,030

Increase/
Fiscal Year Ended (Decrease)

March 31 Total Assets(2) From Prior Year
1998 106,319 26.7
1999 112,723 6.0
2000 128,889 14.3
2001 114,044 (11.5)
2002 112,725 (1.2)
2003 97,373 (13.6)
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Authorities and Localities______________________________ 
Metropolitan Transportation Authority 

The following information was prepared from information furnished by the Metropolitan 
Transportation Authority (MTA) and is provided for informational purposes only.  This section is 
intended to provide readers with a brief summary of State oversight and financial assistance to the 
MTA.  The official financial disclosure of the MTA and its subsidiaries is available by contacting the 
Metropolitan Transportation Authority, Finance Department, 347 Madison Avenue, 6th Floor, New 
York, New York 10017 or by visiting the MTA website at www.mta.info/mta/investor.htm.  The State 
assumes no liability or responsibility for any financial information reported by the MTA or for any 
errors or omissions that may be contained at the MTA website. 

The MTA oversees the operation of subway and bus lines in New York City by its affiliates, the 
New York City Transit Authority and the Manhattan and Bronx Surface Transit Operating Authority 
(collectively, the TA).  The MTA operates certain commuter rail and bus services in the New York 
metropolitan area through the MTA's subsidiaries, the Long Island Rail Road Company, the Metro 
North Commuter Railroad Company, and the Metropolitan Suburban Bus Authority.  In addition, the 
Staten Island Rapid Transit Operating Authority, an MTA subsidiary, operates a rapid transit line on 
Staten Island.  Through its affiliated agency, the Triborough Bridge and Tunnel Authority (TBTA), 
the MTA operates certain intrastate toll bridges and tunnels.  Because fare revenues are not sufficient 
to finance the mass transit portion of these operations, the MTA has depended on, and will continue 
to depend on, operating support from the State, local governments and TBTA, including loans, 
grants and subsidies.  If current revenue projections are not realized and/or operating expenses 
exceed current projections, the MTA may be required to seek additional State assistance, raise fares 
or take other actions. 

The MTA Board has approved a financial plan for the years 2003 and 2004 for itself and its 
affiliates and subsidiaries (the 2003-04 Financial Plan) that will enable all such entities to maintain 
their respective operations on a self-sustaining basis through 2004.  The 2003-04 Financial Plan 
tracks the final two years of the 2000-2004 Capital Programs of the transit and commuter systems 
(the 2000-2004 Capital Programs) that were approved by the Capital Program Review Board.  As 
part of the 2003-04 Financial Plan, fares on the transit and commuter systems and tolls on TBTA’s 
bridges and tunnels were increased in May 2003.  Legal challenges to the fare and toll increases 
were unsuccessful. 

On October 28, 2003 the MTA released a revised 2003 budget and a four-year Financial Plan 
for itself and its affiliates and subsidiaries for 2004 - 2007.  This Plan expects balanced budgets for 
2003 and 2004.  The Plan anticipates budget gaps of $840 million in 2005, $1.34 billion in 2006 and 
$1.45 billion in 2007.  The MTA will solicit wide-ranging comment from the public and elected 
officials and submit a revised final 2004 budget and 2005 - 2007 Financial Plan to its Board in late 
December 2003.   
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On May 4, 2000, the Capital Program Review Board approved the MTA's $17.1 billion 2000-
2004 Capital Programs.  Other amendments were subsequently approved raising the total of the 
programs to $17.9 billion.  The 2000-2004 Capital Programs are the fifth approved capital plan since 
the Legislature authorized procedures for the adoption, approval and amendment of MTA capital 
programs and is designed to upgrade the performance of the MTA's transportation systems by 
investing in new rolling stock, maintaining replacement schedules for existing assets, bringing the 
MTA system into a state of good repair, and making major investments in system expansion projects 
such as the Second Avenue Subway project and the East Side Access project.  The 2000-2004 
Capital Programs approved by the Capital Program Review Board assume the issuance of an 
estimated $10.6 billion in new money MTA bonds.  The remainder of the plan is projected to be 
financed with assistance from the Federal government, the State, The City of New York, and from 
various other revenues generated from actions taken by the MTA. 

Since 1980, the State has enacted several taxes including a surcharge on the profits of banks, 
insurance corporations and general business corporations doing business in the 12-county 
Metropolitan Transportation Region served by the MTA and a special one-quarter of one percent 
regional sales and use tax that provide revenues for mass transit purposes, including assistance to the 
MTA.  Since 1987, State law also has required that the proceeds of a one-quarter of one percent 
mortgage recording tax paid on certain mortgages in the Metropolitan Transportation Region be 
deposited in a special MTA fund for operating or capital expenses.  In 1993, the State dedicated a 
portion of certain additional petroleum business tax receipts to fund operating or capital assistance to 
the MTA.  The 2000-01 Enacted Budget initiated a five-year State transportation plan that included 
nearly $2.2 billion in dedicated revenue support for the MTA's 2000-2004 Capital Programs.  This 
capital commitment includes approximately $800 million of newly dedicated State petroleum 
business tax revenues, motor vehicle fees, and motor fuel taxes not previously dedicated to the 
MTA.  State legislation accompanying the 2000-01 Enacted Budget increased the aggregate bond 
cap for the MTA, TBTA and TA to $16.5 billion in order to finance a portion of the 2000-2004 
Capital Programs.  

There can be no assurance that all the necessary governmental actions for the current or future 
capital programs will be taken or that funding sources currently identified will not be decreased or 
eliminated.  As appropriate, the MTA and the Capital Program Review Board may amend the 2000-
2004 Capital Programs from time to time to reflect the level of funding available to pay for the 
capital projects anticipated to be undertaken during the time period covered by the approved 
programs.  If the 2000-2004 Capital Programs are delayed or reduced, ridership and fare revenue 
may decline, which could impair the MTA's ability to meet its operating expenses without additional 
State assistance. 

The City of New York  
The following information was prepared from information furnished by The City of New York 

and is provided for informational purposes only.  This section is intended to provide readers with a 
brief summary of the financial condition of The City of New York, which is the largest municipal 
recipient of State assistance to local governments.  The fiscal demands on the State may be affected 
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by the fiscal condition of the City, which relies in part on State aid to balance its budget and meet its 
cash requirements.  It is also possible that the State’s finances may be affected by the ability of the 
City, and certain entities issuing debt for the benefit of the City, to market securities successfully in 
the public credit markets.  The official financial disclosure of The City of New York and financing 
entities issuing debt on its behalf is available by contacting Raymond J. Orlando, Director of 
Investor Relations, or contacting the New York City Office of Management and Budget, 75 Park 
Place, 6th Floor, New York, NY 10007, (212) 788-5875.  The State assumes no liability or 
responsibility for any financial information reported by The City of New York.       

On June 30, 2003, the City submitted to the State Financial Control Board (the “Control Board”) 
the Financial Plan for the 2003 through 2007 fiscal years, which relates to the City and certain 
entities which receive funds from the City, and which reflects changes as a result of the City’s 
expense and capital budgets for the 2004 fiscal year which were adopted on June 27, 2003.  The 
Financial Plan is a modification to the financial plans submitted to the Control Board on November 
18, 2002, January 31, 2003 and April 23, 2003.  The Financial Plan projects revenues and 
expenditures for the 2003 and 2004 fiscal years balanced in accordance with GAAP, and projects 
gaps of $2.0 billion, $3.2 billion, and $3.3 billion for fiscal years 2005, 2006, and 2007, respectively. 

The current Financial Plan reflects changes since the June Financial Plan which decreased 
projected revenues, by $821 million, $2.3 billion, $2.2 billion and $2.0 billion in fiscal years 2003 
through 2006, respectively, and increased projected net expenditures by $1.3 billion, $1.3 billion and 
$1.6 billion in fiscal years 2004 through 2006, respectively.  Changes in projected revenues include a 
decline in projected tax revenues of $621 million, $1.6 billion, $1.8 billion and $1.9 billion in fiscal 
years 2003 through 2006, respectively, reflecting primarily decreases in projected personal income, 
business and sales tax revenues, as well as the elimination of previously assumed non-tax revenues.  
The decline in projected tax revenue growth reflects the September 11th attack and a continued weak 
economy, which has resulted in lower wage earnings, lower corporate earnings, local job losses 
exceeding 117,000 in 2002 and 20,000 in the first half of 2003, a disruption in tourism and related 
spending and the decline in financial services sector profits and employee income.  Changes in 
projected expenditures since the June Financial Plan include: (i) increased pension costs totaling 
$213 million, $369 million and $541 million for fiscal years 2004 through 2006, respectively, 
resulting primarily from additional pension benefits and investments losses in fiscal year 2002, 
partially offset by projected investment gains in fiscal year 2003; and (ii) the elimination of $223 
million, $296 million, $291 million and $412 million of previously assumed labor productivity 
initiatives in fiscal years 2003 through 2006, respectively. In addition, the City will receive $232 
million over the next five years generated by the Battery Park City Authority’s (BPCA) recent bond 
refunding. Of this amount, the City will receive $68 million in fiscal year 2004, which is in addition 
to the $150 million reflected in the City’s Financial Plan from the sale of City-owned land to BPCA. 
Changes in projected expenditures also include increased agency spending, increased costs for 
settling claims against the City, increased health and welfare spending primarily for Medicaid, 
increased debt service costs, an increase in the labor reserve and funding for capital expenditures.  
The Financial Plan also includes proposed discretionary transfers and prepayments in fiscal year 
2003 of $1.3 billion, reflecting discretionary transfers and prepayments in fiscal year 2003 of $679 
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million in debt service, subsidies and lease debt service due in fiscal year 2004 and a miscellaneous 
budget grant of $624 million to the Transitional Finance Authority in fiscal year 2003, which 
increases tax revenue in fiscal year 2004 by $624 million. 

The gap-closing program included in the Financial Plan reflects: (i) the enacted 18.49 percent 
property tax increase, effective January 1, 2003, which is projected to continue to generate $837 
million, $1.7 billion, $1.8 billion and $1.9 billion in fiscal years 2003 through 2006, respectively, 
and (ii) a gap-closing program to reduce agency expenditures (including debt service savings 
reflecting a 24 percent reduction in capital commitments) and increase agency revenues by $950 
million in fiscal year 2003 and by between $2.1 billion and $2.2 billion annually in subsequent fiscal 
years. 

The gap-closing program included in the Financial Plan also reflects: (i) an enacted increase in 
the personal income tax rates (which decline after the first year) for City residents with taxable 
income above specified amounts for three years, commencing January 1, 2003, which is projected to 
generate $644 million, $545 million and $315 million in fiscal years 2004 through 2006, 
respectively; (ii) an enacted increase in the City portion of the sales tax by one-eighth percent for 
two years, commencing in June 2003, which is proposed to generate $115 million and $111 million 
in fiscal years 2004 and 2005, respectively; (iii) the repeal, beginning June 1, 2003, of the sales tax 
exemption on the purchase of clothing and footwear under $110 for one year with two one-week 
periods of exemption which is expected to generate $192 million in fiscal year 2004; (iv) legislation 
enacted by the State Legislature pursuant to which LGAC is to make available to the City $170 
million annually which the City intends to assign to a newly-created financing entity for the purpose 
of refinancing outstanding indebtedness of the Municipal Assistance Corporation for the City of 
New York (MAC) which would make available to the City approximately $500 million annually in 
fiscal years 2004 through 2008 by reducing the amount of City revenues retained for MAC debt 
service; (v) $200 million, $583 million and $96 million in fiscal years 2004 through 2006, 
respectively, of back rent and renegotiated future lease payments for the City’s airports, which is 
subject to the settlement of the City’s claim for back rent and the renegotiation of the City’s airport 
leases; and (vi) additional Federal assistance and additional State assistance which requires the 
approval of the State government.  Additional Federal gap-closing actions in the Financial Plan 
include $420 million in fiscal year 2003 (in addition to the $230 million previously provided) to 
reimburse the City for costs related to the September 11th attack and increased Federal funding for 
Medicaid which is expected to generate approximately $290 million for the City over the fifteen 
months ending June 30, 2004.  The additional State actions proposed in the Financial Plan include a 
proposed regional transportation initiative which would produce savings for the City totaling $75 
million in fiscal year 2004 and approximately $150 million annually in each of fiscal years 2005 and 
2006 by transferring responsibility for the local private bus system to the Metropolitan 
Transportation Authority.  Subsequent to the passage of the State budget by the State Legislature, the 
Governor vetoed significant portions of the budget and other legislation providing City assistance, 
including legislation relating to the increase in the in the City personal income tax and the sales tax, 
the proposed $170 million annual payment by LGAC that the City intends to use to pay for MAC 
debt and the restoration of State education aid.  In his veto message, the Governor raised questions as 
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to the constitutionality of the mandated annual $170 million payment.  On May 15 and May 19, 
2003, the State Legislature overrode the Governor’s vetoes.  On August 6, 2003 the LGAC directors 
adopted a resolution stating that LGAC would not make the $170 million annual payment to the 
City, expressing legal and policy concerns with the legislation. 

On August 13, 2003, LGAC, its Chairperson, the State Division of the Budget and its Director 
sued the City and the Sales Tax Asset Receivable Corporation (STAR Corp.) seeking to prevent the 
issuance of bonds by STAR Corp., the local development corporation expected to finance the cost of 
debt service on MAC debt otherwise payable from City sales tax revenues.  STAR Corp. debt is 
expected to be paid from the annual payment of $170 million from LGAC which the City would 
assign to STAR Corp.  The State Supreme Court granted the City’s and STAR Corp.’s motion for 
summary judgment.  Plaintiffs appealed that decision to the State Appellate Division which had 
previously issued a preliminary injunction preventing STAR Corp. from issuing its bonds pending 
appeal.  The appeal is expected to be heard in November.  The outcome of this litigation cannot be 
predicted with certainty.  If the $500 million in annual savings in MAC debt service for fiscal years 
2004 through 2008 from the STAR Corp. financing is not available to the City, the City would be 
forced to reduce expenditures or increase revenues to maintain balanced operating results for fiscal 
year 2004 and would be faced with larger than forecast budget gaps in the subsequent years of the 
Financial Plan. 

The Financial Plan does not make any provision for wage increases, other than the pay increases 
for the 2000-2002 round of bargaining and pay increases to be funded by productivity initiatives.  It 
is estimated that each one percent wage increase for all City employees for subsequent contract 
periods would cost approximately $212 million annually (including benefits).  The City Comptroller 
and others have issued reports identifying various risks.  In addition, the economic and financial 
condition of the City may be affected by various financial, social, economic, geo-political and other 
factors which could have a material effect on the City.   

On October 3, 2003, the City’s Office of Management and Budget directed City agencies to 
detail how they would sustain a three percent reduction in City-funded expenditures, with the goal of 
achieving budgetary savings of $300 million in fiscal year 2004.  

On October 15, 2003, the Mayor and the Governor announced that the City and the Port 
Authority of New York and New Jersey (the “Port Authority”) had reached an agreement to extend 
the current lease on John F. Kennedy International and LaGuardia airports through 2050.  The 
agreement secures a minimum upfront payment to the City of approximately $700 million and a 
minimum annual rent payment of $93.5 million.  The upfront payment, which consists of an 
approximately $500 million lump sum payment and the annual rent payments for 2002 and 2003, is 
expected to be received late in fiscal year 2004 or in fiscal year 2005.   This agreement is subject to 
the approval of the Port Authority Board and other closing conditions. 
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Monitoring Agencies 
On July 30, 2003, the City Comptroller released a report on the Financial Plan that identified 

risks for the fiscal years 2004 through 2007, respectively, which, when added to the gaps in the 
Financial Plan, result in gaps of $484 million, $3.0 billion, $3.9 billion and $3.9 billion in fiscal 
years 2004 through 2007, respectively. 

On July 24, 2003, the Office of the State Deputy Comptroller issued a report on the Financial 
Plan that identified net risks of $367 million, $806 million, $401 million and $423 million for fiscal 
years 2004 through 2007, respectively. 

On July 24, 2003, the staff of the Control Board issued a report reviewing the Financial Plan 
that identified net risks of $154 million, $775 million, $291 million and $313 million for fiscal years 
2004 through 2007, respectively, which, when combined with the gaps projected in the Financial 
Plan, result in estimated gaps of $154 million, $2.8 billion, $3.5 billion and $3.6 billion for fiscal 
years 2004 through 2007, respectively.  

The staffs of the FCB, OSDC, the City Comptroller and the Independent Budget Office, issue 
periodic reports on the City's financial plans.  Copies of the most recent reports are available by 
contacting: FCB, 123 William Street, 23rd Floor, New York, NY 10038, Attention: Executive 
Director; Independent Budget Officer, OSDC, 59 Maiden Lane, 29th Floor, New York, NY 10038, 
Attention: Deputy Comptroller; City Comptroller, Municipal Building, 6th Floor, One Centre Street, 
New York, NY 10007-2341, Attention: Deputy Comptroller for Budget; and IBO, 110 William 
Street, 14th Floor, New York, NY 10038, Attention: Director. 
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PART III 
Litigation____________________________________________ 
Local Government Assistance Corporation 

In Local Government Assistance Corporation et al. v. Sales Tax Asset Receivable Corporation 
and The City of New York (Supreme Court, Albany County), the petitioners challenge, inter alia, the 
constitutionality of Public Authorities Law section 3238-a, which requires LGAC to annually 
transfer $170 million to The City of New York.  Section 3238-a was enacted in 2003 as part of 
legislation (Part A4 of Chapter 62 and Part V of Chapter 63 of the Laws of 2003) authorizing the 
refinancing of debt incurred by the Municipal Assistance Corporation (the MAC Refinancing Act).  
By decision and order dated September 17, 2003, the court held that the MAC Refinancing Act was 
constitutional.  Petitioners have appealed from the decision and order to the Appellate Division, 
Third Department.  By decision and order entered August 27, 2003, the Appellate Division, Third 
Department granted a preliminary injunction restraining defendants, inter alia, from issuing any 
bonds pursuant to the MAC Refinancing Act pending appeal. 

School Aid 
In Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. et al. v. State, et al. (Supreme Court, New York County), 

plaintiffs challenge the State's method of providing funding for New York City public schools.  
Plaintiffs seek a declaratory judgment that the State's public school financing system violates article 
11, section 1 of the State Constitution and Title VI of the Federal Civil Rights Act of 1964 and 
injunctive relief that would require the State to satisfy State Constitutional standards. 

This action was commenced in 1993.  In 1995, the Court of Appeals affirmed the dismissal of 
claims under the equal protection clauses of the Federal and State constitutions and Title VI of the 
Federal Civil Rights Act of 1964.  It reversed dismissal of the claims under article 11, section 1 of 
the State Constitution and implementing regulations of Title VI, and remanded these claims for trial. 

By decision dated January 9, 2001, following trial, the trial court held that the State’s education 
funding mechanism does not provide New York City students with a “sound basic education” as 
required by the State Constitution, and that it has a disparate impact on plaintiffs in violation of 
regulations enacted by the U.S. Department of Education pursuant to Title VI of the Civil Rights Act 
of 1964.  The court ordered that defendants put in place reforms of school financing and governance 
designed to redress those constitutional and regulatory violations, but did not specify the manner in 
which defendants were to implement these reforms.  The State appealed, and the trial court’s 
decision was stayed pending resolution of the appeal.  By decision and order entered June 25, 2002, 
the Appellate Division, First Department, reversed the January 9, 2001 decision and dismissed the 
claim in its entirety.  On July 22, 2002, the plaintiffs filed a notice of appeal to the decision and order 
to the Court of Appeals. 

By decision dated June 26, 2003, the Court of Appeals reversed that portion of the June 25, 
2002 decision and order of the Appellate Division, First Department relating to the claims arising 
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under the State Constitution.  The Court held that the weight of the credible evidence supported the 
trial court’s conclusion that New York City schoolchildren were not receiving the constitutionally 
mandated opportunity for a sound basic education and further held that the plaintiffs had established 
a causal link between the present education funding system and the failure to provide said sound 
basic education.  The Court remitted the case to the trial court for further proceedings in accordance 
with its decision. 

Medicaid 
Several cases challenge provisions of Chapter 81 of the Laws of 1995 which alter the nursing 

home Medicaid reimbursement methodology on and after April 1, 1995.  Included are New York 
State Health Facilities Association, et al., v. DeBuono, et al., St. Luke's Nursing Center, et al. v. 
DeBuono, et al., New York Association of Homes and Services for the Aging v. DeBuono, et al. 
(three cases), Healthcare Association of New York State v. DeBuono and Bayberry Nursing Home et 
al. v. Pataki, et al.  Plaintiffs allege that the changes in methodology have been adopted in violation 
of procedural and substantive requirements of State and Federal law. 

In a decision dated June 3, 2003, involving seven consolidated cases (Matter of St. James 
Nursing Home v. DeBuono), the Supreme Court, Albany County, partially granted petitioners claims 
that the State violated the procedural requirements of the Boren Amendment and directed the State to 
recalculate the Medicaid rates associated with State Plan Amendment 95-23.  The court dismissed 
petitioners’ claims as to the Medicaid rates associated with State Plan Amendments 95-24 and 96-24.  
The State has appealed from this decision. 

In related cases, New York Association of Homes and Services for the Aging, Inc. v. Novello, et 
al., Valley Health Services v. State and Charles T. Sitrin Health Care Center, Inc., et al. v. SONY, et 
al., plaintiffs seek judgments declaring as unconstitutional, under provisions of the Constitutions of 
the United States and the State, amendments to Public Health Law § 2907-d, enacted as part of 
Chapter 1 of the Laws of 2002, also known as the Health Care Workforce Recruitment & Retention 
Act of 2002, or “HCRA 2002,” which impose a 6 percent assessment on nursing home gross receipts 
from patient care services and operating income.  In a decision dated April 24, 2003, the Court 
granted summary judgment to defendants dismissing the Sitrin case.  Plaintiffs have appealed from 
this decision.  

Empire Conversion 
In Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. State, plaintiffs challenge the constitutionality of those 

portions of Chapter 1 of the Laws of 2002 which relate to the authorization of the conversion of 
Empire Health Choice, d/b/a Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield from a not-for-profit corporation to 
a for-profit corporation.  Chapter 1 requires, in part, that upon such conversion, assets representing 
95 percent of the fair market value of the not-for-profit corporation be transferred to a fund 
designated as the “public asset fund” to be used for the purpose set forth in § 7317 of the Insurance 
Law.  The State and private defendants have separately moved to dismiss the complaint.  On 
November 6, 2002, the Supreme Court, New York County, granted a temporary restraining order, 
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directing that the proceeds from the initial public offering of the for-profit corporation be deposited 
with the State Comptroller in an interest-bearing account, pending the hearing of a motion for a 
preliminary injunction, which was returnable simultaneously with the motions to dismiss, on 
November 26, 2002. 

By decision dated February 28, 2003, the Supreme Court, New York County, granted the 
defendants’ motions to dismiss.  In its decision, the court also granted plaintiffs leave to amend their 
complaint to assert a new cause of action and deferred decision on plaintiffs’ motion for a 
preliminary injunction.  The plaintiffs and defendants have appealed from the February 28, 2003 
decision.  Plaintiffs served an amended complaint on April 1, 2003.  On April 15, 2003, the 
defendants moved to dismiss the amended complaint.  By decision dated October 1, 2003, the court 
denied defendants’ motions to dismiss, except for the motions to dismiss brought by the individually 
named members of the board of directors of Empire Healthchoice, Inc.  The court also declined to 
vacate the temporary restraining order directing that the proceeds from the initial public offering of 
the for-profit corporation be deposited with the State Comptroller in an interest-bearing account.  
Defendants intend to appeal this decision. 

Real Property Claims 
In the Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians case, plaintiffs seek ejectment and monetary 

damages with respect to their claim that approximately 15,000 acres in Franklin and St. Lawrence 
Counties were illegally transferred from their predecessors-in-interest. By decision dated July 28, 
2003, the District Court granted, in most respects, a motion by plaintiffs to strike defenses and 
dismiss counterclaims contained in defendants’ answers.  By decision dated October 20, 2003, the 
District Court denied the States motion for reconsideration of that portion of the July 28, 2003 
decision which struck a counterclaim against the United States for contribution. 

In the Cayuga Indian Nation of New York case, plaintiffs seek monetary damages for their claim 
that approximately 64,000 acres in Seneca and Cayuga Counties were illegally purchased by the 
State in 1795.  Prior to trial, the court held that plaintiffs were not entitled to seek the remedy of 
ejectment.  In October 1999, the District Court granted the Federal government's motion to have the 
State held liable for any damages owed to the plaintiffs.  In February 2000, at the conclusion of the 
damages phase of the trial of this case, a jury verdict of $35 million in damages plus $1.9 million 
representing the fair rental value of the tract at issue was rendered against the defendants.  By 
decision and judgment dated October 2, 2001, the District Court also granted plaintiffs $211 million 
in prejudgment interest.  The State has appealed from the judgment to the United States Court of 
Appeals for the Second Circuit.  On October 1, 2003, the State served the United States 
Department of the Interior and the United States Department of Justice with a statement of claim 
asserting that the United States is jointly and severally liable with the State for the $248 million 
judgment and post-judgment interest.  A statement of claim is a precursor to filing a proceeding in 
the United States Court of Claims. 


